

SC No.603/2022
STATE Vs. VISHAL
FIR No.373/2022
PS Jaitpur
U/s 392/397/411/34 IPC & 25/54/59 Arms Act

29.02.2024

Present : Sh. R.K. Gurjar, Ld. Addl. PP for the state.
Accused Vishal, Masoom Hussain, Deepak Yadav and Pinkal produced from JC.
Sh. Ramesh Rawat, Counsel for accused Visha.
Sh. Gaurav Kant for Masoom and Deepak Yadav.
Shh. Shekhar Chaudhary, Ld. Counsel for accused Pinkal.
IO SI Satyapreet in person.
PW1- Sunil Yadav in person.
PW2- Amit Kumar in person.
MHC(M) in person.

Today, the matter is fixed for PE.

PW1 partly examined-in-chief and discharged.

IO is directed to bring the Laptop to play the pendrive containing the recording of the table camera, which was seized on the instance of PW2.

PW1 and PW2 are bound down for next date of hearing.

IO has supplied copy of pendrive to Ld. Counsels for accused persons today.

At this stage, Lock-Up Incharge, Saket Courts Complex, has moved an application stating that accused Deepak Yadav S/o Uma Shankar is involved in several FIRs and whenever he is brought for appearing before the court, he creates nuisance and hindrance in his production and also has given beatings to other UTPs.

Even today, he had given beatings to UTP Saddam and caused injury, due to which UTP Saddam has been taken to hospital. It is submitted that UTP Deepak Yadav be directed to be produced only through video conferencing.

In view of the aforesaid submissions, it is directed that UTP Deepak Yadav now onwards shall only be produced before this court through video conferencing, till further orders.

Copy of the present order be sent to Superintendent, Tihar Jail No. 3, for compliance and to make necessary arrangements for appearance of UTP Deepak Yadav to only appear through video conferencing.

Put up for PE and further examination of PW1 and PW2 on 06.04.2024.

[Sheetal Chaudhary Pradhan]
ASJ-02, South-East/Saket/Delhi
29.02.2024